

01.11.2023

Present: Sh. Rajiv Kumar & Ujjwal Singh proxy Counsel for the plaintiff no 1
a/w plaintiffs in person.
Sh. K V A Shankeran Ld Counsel for the defendant a/w defendant.

Mediation report was received from Delhi Mediation Centre that the matter has been settled however it is submitted by plaintiff no 2 that since he was not present and has not signed the Mediation settlement as the said settlement is not binding upon the plaintiff no 2. However pursuant to the said mediation settlement an amount of Rs 2 Lakhs was paid by the defendant to plaintiff no 1.

Since as per the statement of the plaintiff no 2, no settlement has been reached between the parties and since plaintiff no 2 has disputed the said mediation settlement, plaintiff no 1 has handed back an amount of Rs 2 Lakhs by way of cheque bearing no 131406 drawn on Axis Bank dt 01.11.2023 to the defendant.

The defendant acknowledges the receipt of the aforesaid cheque which has been drawn in the name of the defendant. The plaintiff no 1 has assured this court that the said cheque would be honoured on presentation.

List for further proceedings on **04.03.2024**.

(Sachin Sood)
ADJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/01.11.2023